By contrast, the US equity market remains expensive in absolute and relative terms. The
MSCI US index is trading at a little below 18x P/E, a 12% premium to its 20-year average
(16x) and a 17% premium to the global benchmark, the MSCI All Country World Index
(ACWI). The robust US economy and labor market have reduced recession probabilities in
the near term, supporting this year’s S&P 500 rebound. But as the Fed’s tightening makes
its way to the real economy, we expect earnings growth to contract in 2023. Companies
are facing a challenging combination of weakening demand, rising labor costs, and unfa-
vorable comparisons with 2021–22 earnings.

We expect US equities to
underperform global markets.

Senior loan officer survey, inverted, advanced 6m (rhs)

S&P 500 EPS y/y, % (lhs)

Q3 1990 Q3 1996 Q3 2002 Q3 2008 Q3 2014 Q3 2020

Leading indicators point to a contraction in US earnings
Figure 3

Senior Loan Officer Opinion Survey (inverted, advanced by 6 months, rhs), vs. S&P 500 EPS (y/y change in %, lhs)

50

40

30

20

10

0

–10

–20

–30

–40

–40

–20

0

20

40

60

80

100

Source: Refinitiv Datastream, UBS, as of February 2023

Scenario targets

Spot* Upside Base case Downside

MSCI AC World 765 880 (+15%) 770 (+1%) 670 (–12%)

S&P 500 3,997 4,400 (+10%) 3,800 (–5%) 3,300 (–17%)

EuroStoxx 50 4,250 4,900 (+15%) 4,250 (–0%) 3,650 (–14%)

MSCI China 68 83 (+22%) 80 (+18%) 59 (–13%)

US 10-year Treasury yield 3.95% 2.5% 3% 4.5%

US 10-year breakeven yield 2.43% 2% 2.25% 3%

US high yield spread 449bps 300bps 550bps 850bps

US IG spread 107bps 60bps 120bps 200bps

EURUSD 1.06 1.15 (+8%) 1.10 (+3%) 1.02 (–4%)

Commodities (CMCI Composite) 1,873 2,300 (+23%) 2,200 (+17%) 1,750 (–7%)

Gold USD 1,835/oz USD 2,200–2,300/oz
(+23%)

USD 2,050/oz (+12%) USD 1,800–1,900/oz (+1%)

* 	 Spot prices as of market close of 21 February 2023. Values in brackets are expected percentage changes from the quoted spot level.
	 During periods of market stress, credit bid-offer spreads tend to widen and result in larger ranges.

Note: The asset class targets above are for December 2023 and refer to the respective macro scenarios. Individual asset prices can be influenced by factors not reflected
in the macro scenarios.

Source: UBS, as of February 2023

10   UBS House View  |  March 2023

Monthly Letter

Second, we prefer value stocks to growth stocks. The MSCI ACWI Growth Index has out-